A DELTA DEMD-404LF

P4 WALL MOUNTED ELECTRONIC FAUCET FOR COLD OR PREMIXED WATER 5
"3 ROBINET ELECTRONIQUE A MONTAGE MURAL POUR EAU FROIDE OU PREMITIGEE ;
4 GRIFO ELECTRONICO PARA PARED PARA AGUA FRIA O PREMEZCLADA Q

r-------------------1

| IMPORTANT: ]

J READ ALL ROUGH:-IN DIMENSIONS BEFORE PROCEEDING! |
» SEE FIGURES 1-4. =
8 | mporTANT: | o
o | VERIFIEZ TOUTES LES DIVENSIONS DE ROBINETTERIE || oy
~ | BRUTE AVANT DE PROCEDER! VOIR FIGURES 1-4. I N

I IMPORTANTE: i

iLEA TODAS LAS DIMENSIONES DE INSTALACION DE |

| LAS TUBERIAS ANTES DE EMPEZAR! VER FIGURES 1-4. ||
o I ™
© DEMD-402LF '™ Mounting Plate o
w 220 mm Plaque de montage o
~ (8.7") Placa de Montaje N

50 tm | 3/8” NPT Elbow

N 2.0") | Coude NPT de 3/8 po ~
o : H Codo de 3/8” NPT e
e B = -
= T 205 — 3/8” NPT x 1/2 NPT Adaptor o
w | 1"3'“ , Adaptateur NPT de 3/8 po x 1/2 po b
~ ' (8.17) Adaptador de 3/8” NPT x 1/2" NPT

DEMD-404LF T Mounting Plate

Plaque de montage

> &
8 178;]”’ Placa de Montaje -—
w _—a - = = = = =
~ N
| 3/8” NPT Elbow
50 mm - Coude NPT de 3/8 po
(2.0 I Code de 3/8” NPT
— @ - - — — — — — - 3/8” NPT x 1/2° NPT Adaptor
155 mm Adaptateur NPT de 3/8 po x 1/2 po
(6.17) Adaptador de 3/8” NPT x 1/2” NPT
H Hot Water Temperature: Max. 158°F (70°C)
U Température de I’eau chaude : Max. 158°F (70°C)
Power Supply: 9V Converter (requires 24VAC transformer, not supplied) Temperatura del agua caliente: Max. 158°F (70°C)
Alimentation : Convertisseur 9V (transformateur 24 V CA requis, non inclus) . Y .
Fuente de Alimentacion: Adaptador de 9V (requiere un transformador de 24VCA, no incluido) ~ Default Sensor Range: \%i(t)h felf)te(zoo mm + 40 mm) adjustable
Max. Run Time: 90 seconds (can be reduced with the optional remote control) Portée du capteur par défaut : 8,0 po + 1,5 po (200 mm = 40 mm) réglable
Durée de fonct. max. : 90 secondes (peut étre réduit a 'aide de la télécommande en option) avec télécommande
Tiempo maximo de 90 segundos (puede reducirse mediante el control remoto opcionale) Rango normal del sensor: 8,0“ £ 1,5” (200 mm * 40 mm), ajustable
funcionamiento: con remoto

Recommended Water Pressure: 20-116 PSI (1.4-8.0 bar). With water pressure more than 116 PSI (8.0 bar), use a pressure reducing valve.
Pression d’eau recommandée : 20-116 psi (1,4-8,0 bar). Sila pression de I'eau excéde 116 psi (8,0 bar), utilisez une soupape de réduction de la pression.
Presion de agua recomendada: 20-116 PSI (1.4-8.0 bar). Para presiones de agua mayores a 116 PSI (8.0 bar), emplee una valvula reductora de presion para disminuirla.

*Minimum Sensor Range: 3.15" (80 mm) Minimum Distance of 12.5” (318 mm) from sensor to sink or trough surface. *Maximum Sensor Range: 11.8“ (300 mm)
*Portée minimale du capteur : 3,15 po (80 mm) Distance minimale de 12,5 po (318 mm) entre le capteur et I'évier ou a travers  *Portée maximale du capteur : 11,8 po (300 mm)
*Rango minimo del sensor:  3.15" (80 mm)  /a surface. *Rango maximo del sensor:  11.8” (300 mm)

Distancia minima de 12,5” (318 mm) desde el sensor hasta la superficie del
lavabo empotrado o sobre la cubierta.

*To ensure proper faucet operation, the sensor range is dependent on the reflectiveness of the sink material. A more reflective surface will require a lower range sensor setting. See
pages 11 and 12 on how to adjust the range.

*Pour assurer le bon fonctionnement du robinet, la portée de détection du capteur doit correspondre a la réflexivité du matériau de I'évier. Une surface plus réfléchissante nécessite
une plus faible portée de détection du capteur. Consultez les pages 11 et 12 pour le réglage de la portée de détection.

*Para asegurar la operacion adecuada de la llave de agua, el rango del sensor depende del cuanto refleja el material del lavabo. Una superficie mas reflexiva requiere un ajuste mas
bajo del rango del sensor. Vea en las paginas 11 y 12 cémo ajustar el rango.
Please leave this instruction sheet with the installed faucet.
S.V.P., Laissez cette fiche d’instructions avec la robinetterie nouvellement installée.
Deje esta hoja de intruction con la llave instalada.
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PARTS LIST / LISTE DES PIECES / LISTA DE PARTES

Familiarize yourself with the part names and repair part numbers.

Familiarisez-vous avec les noms de piéce et le numéro des piéces de rechange.

Familiaricese con los nombres y nimeros de partes de recambio.

* Required (not supplied): plumbing pipe(s), 2x4 studs
* Nécessaire (non fourni) : tuyau(x) de plomberie, montants 2x4
* Requerido (no incluido): tuberias de agua, vigas 2x4

061042A

Hold Down Package (secure plate, nut)
Trousse de retenue (plaque, écrou de fixation)
Sistema de sujecion (placa de sujecion, tuerca)

L

061044A
Adaptor Package

061041A

Sensor Kit

Jeu de capteur
Conjunto del sensor

060960A / 060960ANS

Aerator (0.5 gpm - spray outlet)

Aérateur (0,5 gal/min - sortie pulvérisateur)
Aireador (0,5 gpm - salida en espray)
063256A

Aerator (0.35 gpm - spray outlet) - optional
Aérateur (0,35 gal/min - sortie pulvérisateur) - en option
Aireador (0,35 gpm - salida en espray) - opcional
060961A / 060961ANS

Aerator (1.0 gpm) - optional

Aérateur (1,0 gal/min) - en option

Aireador (1,0 gpm) - opcional

061118A / 061118ANS

Aerator (1.5 gpm - laminar outlet) - optional

Aérateur (1,5 gal/min - sortie laminaire) - en option
Aireador (1,5 gpm - salida laminar) - opcional

061253A (12/pkg)
Set Screw (M4x5)
Vis de fixation (M4x5)
Tornillo (M4x5)

(3/8” elbow, 3/8” x 1/2” adaptor)
Trousse de 'adaptateur
(adaptateur de 3/8 po x 1/2 po)
Sistema adaptador

(Codo de 3/8”,

adaptador 3/8” x 1/2”)

1

061043A

Escutcheon Kit

(wall rosette & O-ring)

Trousse de la bride de sol
(rosette murale et joint torique)
Juego de chapeton

(roseta de pared y anillo de

goma) 061014A
Adaptor Kit
0 < Trousse d’adaptation
Juego adaptador
061251A
Mounting Box Cover
(plate, 4 screws)
Couvercle du boitier —— 061045A
d’assemblage Conduit Wire

(plaque, 4 vis)
Tapa de la caja montaje
(placa, 4 tornillos)

061039A

Solenoid Valve Kit

Jeu d’électrovanne solénoide
Conjunto de valvula solenoide

Filter Screen
Crépine
Pantalla de filtro

Céable du conduit
Cable del conducto

060974A
DEMD Converter 24VAC to 9VDC
(transformer required - ordered separately)
Convertisseur DEMD24 V CA&9 VvV CC
(transformateur requis - commandé séparément)
Conversor DEMD24VCA a 9VCC

(requiere transformador - se compra separadamente)

OPTIONAL ACCESSORIES / ACCESSOIRES EN OPTION /

ACCESORIOS OPCIONALES
-

a4
()

\l
T~ 060967A

%o
@,De

Remote Control

- Télécommande

Control remoto

@ g\bb

060958A

(Recommandé pour le réglage de la portée)

(Recommended for Range Adjustments)
(Recomendado para ajustar el rango) @

061046A
Battery Box & Screws (1 X 9 volt)
Boitier des piles et vis (1 x 9 volt)
Receptaculo de las pilas & tornillos
(1 x 9 voltio)

Plug-In Power Supply - Output 9VDC
Transformateur d’alimentation - Production électrique de 9VCC
Fuente de Alimentacién con Enchufe - Salida de 9Vcc
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WIRE CONNECTIONS SUMMARY
RESUME DE RACCORDEMENTS DE FIL
RESUMEN DE CONEXIONES DE CABLE

Do not remove any Molex connections from wire.
N’enlevez aucun raccordement de molex du fil.
No quite ninguna conexiones del molex del alambre.

-—12.7 mm
(1/27)

Finished Wall—=
Mur de finition
Parad acabada

)
S— N
Conduit Wire — |
(wire colour connections of no importance)
able du conduit JISEER
(raccordements de couleur de fil sans importance) M
Cable del conducto U
(conexiones del color del alambre de ninguna importancia)
NN
/33‘2(" o
o, &v%o
¥ ESTTE"‘ 16
A
P433§ 16
© Cable Adaptor*
061046A o Adaptateur de cable*
Battery Box Cable adaptador*

Boitier de piles
Recaptaculo de la pilas

Solenoid wire
Cable d’électrovanne solénoide
Cable del solenoide

24VAC to 9VDC Converter
Convertisseur de 24V CA a 9V CC

* required if using hardwire.
* requis si vous utilisez la version cablée.
* necesario si utiliza la alambre duro.

Convertidor de 24VCA a 9VCC

L\To 24\VVAC Transformer

Vers le transformateur de 24V CA
Al transformador de 24VCA

NOTE: See steps 15-16 and figure 13b for further information.
REMARQUE : Voir les étapes 15 et 16 et la figure 13 b) pour plus d'information.
NOTA: Vea los pasos 15-16 y la figura 13b para obtener mas informacién.

NOTE: The routing of wiring is left to the discretion of the installer.
REMARQUE : Le circuit du céblage est laissé a la discrétion de l'installateur.
NOTA: La ruta de cableado se deja a la discrecion del instalador.

Layout of connections are for reference only. Wires must be
neatly contained within the box so lid will not damage or pinch
the wires.

L'étalage des connexions n'est que pour servir de référence.
Les cables doivent étre bien renfermés a l'intérieur du boitier
pour que le couvercle n'endommage, ni pince les cables.

La disposicién de las conexiones es solamente para referencia.
Los cables deben estar bien ordenados en la caja para que la
tapa no los dafie ni apriete.
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PRE-INSTALLATION INFORMATION

Check contents

Separate all parts from packaging and check each part with the “Parts List” section.

Make sure all parts are accounted for before discarding any packaging material.

If any parts are missing, do not attempt to install your faucet until you obtain the missing parts.

Warnings
To prevent reflection problems, it is required to keep a minimum distance of 12.5” (318 mm) between the surface of the sink and the
spout (see Figure 1).

Preparation for installation
Flush water supply lines thoroughly before installing the faucet. Do not allow dirt, plumber tape or metal particles to enter the faucet.
Shut off water supply.

Important
All plumbing is to be installed in accordance with applicable codes and regulations.

Note: Maximum wall thickness is 1%2” (38 mm). Ensure that rough-in of mounting box and mounting plate
are correct.

RENSEIGNEMENTS PREALABLES A L’INSTALLATION

Vérifiez le contenu de la boite

Séparez toutes les pieces de I'emballage et vérifiez chaque piéce a l'aide de la section « Liste des pieces ».
Assurez-vous que toutes les piéces sont présentes avant de jeter le matériel d’emballage.

Le cas échéant, ne tentez pas d'installer le robinet tant que vous n’avez pas obtenu les piéces manquantes.

Mises en garde
Une distance minimale de 12,5 po (318 mm) entre le surface de I'évier et le bec est requis pour éviter les problemes de réflexion (voir
figure 1).

Préparation pour l'installation

Drainez bien les conduites d’alimentation avant d’installer le robinet. Ne laissez pas la poussiere, le ruban de plomberie ou des particules
de métal pénétrer le robinet.

Fermez I'approvisionnement d’eau.

Important
La plomberie doit étre installée conformément aux codes et reglements locaux.

Remarque : Epaisseur maximale de la paroi : 1% po (38 mm). Assurez-vous que la robinetterie brute du
boitier d’assemblage et la plaque d’assemblage sont adéquats.

INFORMACION PREVIA A LA INSTALACION

Verifique los materiales

Retire todas las partes del embalaje y verifique cada una de ellas con la seccion “Lista de partes”.
Asegurese de que haya tenido en cuenta todas las partes antes de descartar ningun material.

Si faltara cualquiera de las partes, no intente instalar el grifo hasta conseguirla.

Advertencias
Para evitar problemas de reflexion, le necessario mantener una distancia minima de 12,5” (318 mm) entre el superficie del lavabo y
el pico (ver Figura 1).

Preparacion para la instalacién

Drene completamente las lineas de suministro de agua antes de instalar el grifo. No pemita que entre suciedad, cinta para plomero o
particulas metalicas al grifo.

Cierre el suministro de agua.

Importante
Todas la cafierias deben instalarse conforme a los cddigos y regulaciones aplicables.

Nota: El espesor maximo de la pared es de 1'2” (38 mm). Verifique que la tuberia de la caja de montaje
coincida con la placa de montaje.

www.specselect.com
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ROUGH-IN / ROBINETTERIE BRUTE / INSTALACION DE LA TUBERIAS

IMPORTANT: Recess by 1/2” . IMPORTANT: Recess by 1/2” Support for Mounting
IMPORTANT : Encastrez de 1/2 po Support for Mounting Plate IMPORTANT : Encastrez de 1/2 po Plate
IMPORTANTE: Empotrado 1/2” Support de la plaque IMPORTANTE: Empotrado 1/2” Support de la plaque
d’assemblage d’assemblage
Soporte para la placa de . Soporte para la placa
montaje de montaje
- Sensor B Sensor
Capteur Capteur
Sensor Sink Surface Sensor
Sink Surface 318 mm Surface de I'évier mm
Surface de I'évier (12.57) Superficie del
Superficie del Minimum lavabo
lavabo ;—l
495 - 800 mm 495 - 800 mm
— < - 7 - — (1957~ 315 (19.5" - 31.57)
~ _ % I—l /
s / Trough Sink
£ 4Ba5én Sink Evier (a travers)
vier (L:\?:gg Lavabo sobrepuesto
empotrado | _ 1
Conduit Wire Conduit Wire
Cable du conduit Céble du conduit
Cable del conducto Support for Mounting Cable del conducto J Support for
Box Mounting Box
Support du boitier Support du boitier
d’assemblage d’assemblage
Soporte para la caja Soporte para la
de montaje ‘ | caja de montaje
: ‘ Inlet Water Supply : ‘\— Inlet Water Supply
| . Entrée d’alimentation | . Entrée d’alimentation
en eau en eau
- Suministro de agua - Suministro de agua
[ [
Dotted lines supplied by others
Les traits soulignés indiquent les produits d’autres fabricants
Las lineas punteadas muestran elementos suministrados por otros Fig_ 1
—= : =—50-57mm
Lo 1 (2.07-2.257)
12.7 mm— = |
a2y .
. : |
Finished Wall—= ! |
Mur de finition o
Parad acabada L | .
Il——— Mounting Plate
| Plaque de montage
X Placa de Montaje
| 3/8” NPT Elbow and
| 3/8” NPT x 1/2” NPT Adaptor
Coude NPT de 3/8 po et
adaptateur de 3/8 po x 1/2 po
i Codo de 3/8” NPT y adaptador
. . 3/8” NPT x 1/2” NPT
Min/Max Hole Diameter
Diametre min./max. du trou L Hex Nut
Didmetro min./max. del agujero -
33 - 35 mm (1 31 38" Ecrou hexagonal
. : Tuerca hexagonal
0-38mm (0-1-1/2”)
** Max. Wall Thickness **
Epaisseur max. de la paroi
Espesor max de pared Fig_ 2
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INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS / CONSIGNES D’INSTALLATION /

INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACION

Shut off the water supply.
Fermez I'approvisionnement en eau.

Cierre el suministro de agua.

Build bracing for mounting box with wall studs (supplied by
others) so it is flush with back side of finished wall once
installed. See Figure 3.

Fabriquez une barre de renforcement pour le boitier d’assem-
blage a l'aide des montants muraux (fournis par d’autres
fabricants), de sorte qu'il soit a plat sur I’arriére de la mur de
finition seche apres l'installation. Voir la figure 3.

Construya un soporte para la caja de montaje con vigas de
pared (suministradas por otros) de modo que quede al ras con
la parte posterior del pared acabada una vez instalada. Vea
la Figura 3.

Mounting box to be secured to the bracing using wood screws
(supplied by others) through the plastic backing of the mounting
box. See Figure 7.

Le boitier d’assemblage doit étre fixé a la barre de renforce-
ment a l'aide des vis a bois (fournies par d’autres fabricants),
a travers le dos en plastique du boitier d’assemblage. Voir la
figure 7.

Fije la caja de montaje al soporte mediante tornillos para
madera (suministrados por otros) a través del plastico posterior
de la caja de montaje. Vea la Figura 7.

Connect the water supply line to the water inlet of the mounting
box.

Raccordez la conduite d’alimentation en eau a l'entrée d’eau du
boitier d’assemblage.

Conecte la tuberia de suministro de agua a la entrada de agua
de la caja de montaje.

Build bracing for mounting plate with wall studs (supplied by
others). Mounting plate (Figure 6) to be secured to the bracing
using wood screws (supplied by others). See Figure 4 for
vertical position. See Figure 3 for stud positioning.

Important: Recess the mounting plate studs by '2” (12.7 mm)
in order to leave room for the wire connections. See Figures
3 and 8.

Note: Refer to Figure 1 for minimum distance from sensor to
sink surface.

Fabriquez une barre de renforcement pour la plaque de montage
a l'aide des montants muraux (fournis par d’autres fabricants).
Le plaque de montage (figure 6) doit étre fixé a la barre de
renforcement a l'aide des vis a bois (fournies par d’autres
fabricants). Voir la figure 4 pour le positionnement vertical.

Voir la figure 3 pour le positionnement du montant.

Important : Encastrez les montants de la plaque de montage
de 1/2 po (12,7 mm) pour laisser la place aux raccordements
électriques. Voir les figures 3 et 8.

Remarque : Reportez-vous a la figure 1 pour la distance
minimale entre le capteur et I'évier.

IMPORTANT
Recess by 1/2”

IMPORTANT
Encastrez de
1/2 po
IMPORTANTE
Empotrado 1/2”

Recess by 2.4”

Encastrez de 2,4 po
Empotrado 2,4”

Mounting Box

Mounting Plate
Plaque de montage
Placa de Montaje

<

|_— Flush
L1 with back of

finished wall
T A plat sur
I’arriére de
la mur de
finition
Al ras con la
parte de atras

Boitier d’assemblage del parad
Caja de Montaje acabada
\_\\\
Floor/Sol/Piso B
Fig. 3
] ] Mounting Plate
Plaque de montage
63.5 - 114 mm Placa de Montaje
(2.5"-4.5")
Ca—
‘ 1 e s
y 495 - 800 mm
Refer to Fig.1 h i
Reep(evz't:z-vlgus (19.5" - 31.5")
aFig. 1
Consulte la Fig. 1 J=========p
S~ ]
~— -~ [—sink
Evier
Lavabo
T
[= =]
=
— Mounting Box
Boitier
d’assemblage
Caja de Montaje
. ! )
Front View Floor—J
Vue frontale Sol .
Vista Frontal Piso Fig. 4
Waterway Tubular Base

Conduite d’eau
Conducto de agua

Set Screw Seat

Siege de la vis de fixation
Tornillo de ajuste

Base tubulaire
Base tubular

Fig. 5
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INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS / CONSIGNES D’INSTALLATION /
INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACION

5.

10.

10.

10.

1.
11.
1.

Construya un soporte para la placa de montaje con vigas de pared (suministradas
por otros). Fije la placa de montaje (Figura 6) al soporte mediante tornillos para
madera (suministrados por otros). Vea la Figura 4 por posicion vertical. Vea la

Figura 3 por la posicion de la viga.

Importante: Coloque la vigas de la placa de montaje empotradas 1/2” (12.7 mm)

para dejar lugar para las conexiones eléctricas. Vea las Figuras 3y 8.

Nota: Consulte en la Figura 1 la distancia minima desde el sensor hasta la super-

ficie del lavabo.

Unthread the hex nut and remove from faucet. See Figure 8.
Défiletez I'écrou hexagonal et retirez-le du robinet. Voir la figure 8.

Desenrosque la tuerca hexagonal y saquela del grifo. Vea la Figura 8.

Loosen set screw from bottom of faucet assembly to remove tubular base. See

Figure 9 for set screw position.
Important: Do not lose set screw, it is used to secure faucet to wall.

Desserrez la vis de fixation du fond du robinet pour retirer la base tubulaire.
Voir la figure 9 pour le positionnement de la vis de fixation.

Important : Ne desserrez pas la vis de fixation, elle permet de fixer le
robinet a la paroi.

Afloje el tornillo de ajuste desde la parte inferior del conjunto del grifo para
sacar la base tubular. Vea la Figura 9 por la posicion del tornillo de ajuste.
Importante: No pierda el tornillo de ajuste, se usa para fijar el grifo a
la pared.

Thread tubular base (see Figure 5) into the mounting plate, ensure set
screw seat is on the bottom and a portion of it will be exposed on finished
side of finished wall. See Figure 8.

Filetez la base tubulaire (voir figure 5) dans la plaque d’assemblage, veillez
a ce que le siege de la vis de fixation soit au fond et qu’une portion soit
exposée sur le coté fini de la mur de finition. Voir la figure 8.

Enrosque la base tubular (vea la Figura 5) sobre la placa de montaje,
verifique que el tornillo de ajuste quede hacia abajo y que parte del mismo
quede expuesta desde el lado de afuera del parad acabada. Vea la Figura 8.

Fish the conduit wire along recess in tubular base to prevent it from falling
back into the wall cavity. See Figure 10.

Tirez le cable du conduit le long du creux dans la base tubulaire pour
l'empécher de retomber dans la cavité de mur. Voir la figure 10.

Pesque el cable del conducto a lo largo del empotrado en la base tubular para

evitar que caiga de vuelta adentro de la pared. Vea la Figura 10.

Tighten hex nut onto tubular base ensuring conduit wire is located in the 1/2¢

recess between the finished wall and mounting plate. See Figure 10.

Serrez I'écrou hexagonal sur la base tubulaire en veillant a ce que cable est situé
dans le creux de 1/2 po (1,27 cm) entre le mur de finition et la plaque de montage.

Voir la figure 10.

Ajuste la tuerca hexagonal a la base tubular, asegurando que el cable del

conducto esté ubicado en el empotrado de 1/2” entre la pared terminada y la

placa de montaje. Vea la Figura 10.

Attach 3/8” elbow to tubular base. See Figure 11.
Attachez le coude de 3/8 po a la base tubulaire. Voir la figure 11.

Coloque el codo de 3/8” en la base tubular. Vea la Figura 11.
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100 mm (4.0")

fe—— 80 mm (3.15") ————=

130mm
(5.12)

150mm
(5.9”)

A,

© ¢

@ ©

Fig. 6

Side View
Vue latérale
Vista Lateral

' Water Outlet (1/2” NPT)
[ Sortie d’eau (NPT de 1/2 po)
‘ Salida de agua (1/2” NPT)

Mounting Box to be flush with back

of finished wall
Le boitier d’assemblage doit étre a

Finished wall
Mur de finition
Parad acabada

3

=

plat sur I'arriére de la mur de finition
La caja de montaje debe quedar al
ras con la parte posterior del parad

Dssones| - @Cabada

Mounting Box Supports
Supports du boitier d’assemblage
Soportes de la caja de montaje

]

N_\
»3
—3

i

/

Mounting Box
Boitier d’assemblage
Caja de montaje

\

Water Inlet (1/2” NPT)
Entrée d’eau (NPT de 1/2 po)
Entrada de agua (1/2” NPT)

Fig. 7

Tubular Base
Base tubulaire
Base tubular

Set Screw Seat
Siege de la vis de fixation
Tornillo de ajuste

Finished wall
Mur de finition
Parad acabada

Mounting Plate
Plaque de montage
Placa de Montaje

Recessed 1/2”
[=— Encastrée de 1/2 po
Empotrado a 1/2”

Hex Nut
Ecrou hexagonal
Tuerca hexagonal

Space for Conduit Wire
Espace pour le cable du conduit
Espacio para cable del conducto

12.7 mm
(1/27)

Fig. 8
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INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS / CONSIGNES D’INSTALLATION /
INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACION

12.

12.

12.

13.

13.

13.

14.

14.

14.

15.
15.

15.

16.

16.

16.

17.

17.

17.

Attach 3/8” NPT x 1/2” NPT adaptor to 3/8” elbow.
See Figure 12.

Attachez I'adaptateur NPT de 3/8 po x 1/2 po au
coude de 3/8 po. Voir la figure 12.

Coloque el adaptador 3/8“ NPT x 1/2” NPT al codo
de 3/8". Vea la Figura 12.

Finished Wall
Mur de finition
Parad acabada

Connect the water outlet on the mounting box to the
inlet at the 3/8” NPT x 1/2” NPT adaptor.

Raccordez la sortie d’eau du boitier d’assemblage
a l'entrée, au niveau de I'adaptateur de 3/8 po x
1/2 po.

Conecte la entrada de agua de la caja de montaje
al adaptador 3/8” NPT x 1/2” NPT.

Route the conduit wires into the mounting box
through the prefabricated hole.

Set Screw
Vis de fixation
Tornillo

Mounting Plate
Plaque de montage
Placa de Montaje

Mounting Plate support
& screws (supplied by others)
Support de la plaque
d’assemblage et vis
(fournis par d’autres fabricants)
Placa de montaje y tornillos
(suministrados pos otros)

T—ws NPT Elbow & 3/8” NPT
x 1/2” NPT Adaptor

Coude NPT de 3/8 po et
adaptateur de 3/8 po x 1/2 po
Codo de 3/8” NPT y

adaptador 3/8” NPT x 1/2” NPT
Hex Nut

Ecrou hexagonal
Tuerca hexagoal

Tubular Base
Base tubulaire
Base tubular

Fig. 9

Acheminez les cables du conduit vers le boitier de
montage a travers le trou préfabriqué.

Meta los cables del conducto en la caja de montaje por
el orificio pre-hecho.

Connect solenoid to conduit wire. See Figure 13b.

Conduit wire goes through
channel in Tubular Base
Le céble du conduit passe
a travers l'orifice, dans la
base tubulaire

El cable del conducto pasa

Finished Wall
Mur de finition
Parad acabada

—

Mounting Plate support
& screws

Support de la plaque
d’assemblage et vis

por el canal de la base Mounting Plate — Placa de montaje y
Connectez le solénoide au céble du conduit. Voir la tubular kbt tornillos
figure 13b. Placa de
Montaje
i Hex Nut
Conecte el solenoide al cable del conducto. Vea la Eorou hexagonal
Flgura 13b. Tuerca hexagonal
a) Connect hardwire converter to cable adapter, connect \ wW—
cable adapter to conduit wire, or
b) Connect battery box to conduit wire. Tubular Base
See Figure 13b. Base tubulaire
Tape conduit wire to Base tubular
a) Connectez le convertisseur de cablage a I'adaptateur | [ibuerBase -
de céble, connectez I'adaptateur de cable au cable conduit & la base Conduit Wire —]
du conduit, ou tubulaire & I'aide ) ga‘bge %u
M i A p d’un ruban adhési onduit
b) Connectez le boitier de piles au céble du conduit. Sujete el cable del Gable del To Mounting Box
Voir la figure 13b. conducto a la base Conducto ' Vers boitier
tubular con cinta ' d‘assemblage )
-—t .
a) Conecte el conversor del cableado al adaptador de | 2" . Alacademona®  Eig. 10
cable y conecte el adaptador de cable al cable del .
conducto, o
b) Cobr;ecételel regepttaculo de las pilas al Side View T Rear View Mounting
(\:/a (7 E' con ;J;bo. Vue latérale o Vue arriére Plate Support
ea la Figura 150. Vista Lateral — Vista Posterior pslggzgd de la
' d’assemblage
. . . . ini ' Soporte de la
Ensure there is a hole in the finished wall inished Wall—= | placa de
where the spout of the faucet will be and a Parad acabada ! montaje
hole for the mounting box. These should be .
in a position such that it will align with the Mounting . o g
I . A Plate 3/8" x 1/2
hole in the mounting plate and the mounting e Plague de Adaptor
box attached to the bracing. See Figure 14. montage N Adaptateur
n Placa de 3/8” NPT Elbow NPT ;’23;3/2 po
Verifique que haya un orificio en el mur de o 38 NPT Montaje | Coude NPT de 5/6 po Adaptador de
finition donde estara el pico del grifo y otro —— Comnte NPT 38 NET X
orificio para la caja de montaje. Estos Eggg'af - de 3/8 po Mounting
orificios deben quedar alineados con el L base tubulaire Iy - Codo de Plate Support
ifici j o 3/8” NPT Support de la
orificio de la placa de montaje y la placa de La base tubular . plaque d’assemblage
montaje montada en su soporte. Vea la :: . Soporte de la placa .
Figura 14. v Flg 1 de montaje Flg 12

Veillez a ce qu’un trou se trouve dans la parad acabada, a endroit ou le bec du robinet se trouvera, et a la présence d’un orifice dans le boitier
d’assemblage. lls doivent étre positionnés de sorte qu'’il soit aligné avec le trou de la plaque d’assemblage et du boitier d’'assemblage fixé a la

barre de renforcement. Voir la figure 14.
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INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS / CONSIGNES D’INSTALLATION /
INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACION

24VAC to 9VDC
Converter

Mounting Box
Boitier
d’assemblage
Caja de montaje

ﬁ ﬁ STEP 15/ ETAPE 15/ PASO 15

Solenoid
Solénoide
Solenoide

Solenoid
Solénoide
Solenoide

Connect solenoid to conduit wire.
Connectez le solénoide au cable du conduit.
Conecte el solenoide al cable del conducto.

Conduit wire from spout

Céble du conduit a partir du bec
Cable del conducto desde el pico

STEP 16 / ETAPE 16 | PASO 16

18.

18.

18.

19.

19.

19.

20.

20.

20.

Once finished wall is in place, remove tape from
conduit. Connect conduit wires in faucet and push
back behind drywall through channel in tubular
base. Stagger connections to assist in placing
behind drywall. See Figure 15. Gently tuck the
wires into the wall and faucet. Battery Box

Boitier de piles
Receptaculo de las pilas

O ===

Une fois la mur de finition en place, retirez le

a) Connect hardwire converter to cable adapter, connect cable adapter to conduit wire.

b) Connectez le boitier de piles au cédble du conduit.
b) Conecte el receptaculo de las pilas al cable del conducto.

Conduit wire from spout
Céble du conduit a partir du bec
Cable del conducto desde el pico

7

Conduit wire from spout
Cable du conduit a partir
du bec

Cable del conducto desde
el pico

gg \r/rvcequtlgsg \t}rcdce a) Connectez le convertisseur de cablage a l'adaptateur de cable, connectez I'adaptateur de cable au cable du conduit.
" a) Conecte el conversor del cableado al adaptador de cable y conecte el adaptador de cable al cable del conducto.
Convertidor de
24VCA a9vVCC
061046A -
Battery Box \&B
Boitier de piles
Receptaculo de las pilas i\ &=
) ) To 24VAC Transformer 24VAC to 9VDC Converter
Hole in Mounting Box Vers le transformateur de 24 VV CA Convertisseur de 24V CA a 9V CC OR gggkixoip‘}grcé ble
Trou dans le boitier Al transformador de 24VCA Convertidor de 24VCA a 9VCC Cable adaptad
d’assemblage ou able adaptador
Orificio en la placa . lo)
de montaje
! Flg' 1 3a b) Connect battery box to conduit wire.

Fig. 13b

ruban adhésif du conduit. Raccordez les cables

du conduit dans le robinet et poussez-les derriére la paroi
séche, a travers l'orifice de la base tubulaire. Décalez les
raccordements pour mieux les positionner derriére la paroi
seche. Voir la figure 15. Poussez doucement les cables
dans la paroi et dans le robinet.

Una vez colocado el parad acabada, saque la cinta
adhesiva del conducto. Conecte los cables del conducto

Finished Wall / Mur de finition / Parad acabada

al grifo y empujelos por detras del panel de yeso en el
canal de la base tubular. Acomode las conexiones para
que queden detras del panel de yeso. Vea la Figura 15.
Coloque cuidadosamente los cables detras de la pared y

495 - 800 mm (19.5” - 31.5”)

del grifo. Depending on where mounting
plate and mounting box
. are braced
Install faucet to the tubular base, making sure that the Selon I'endroit du renforcement
aerator at the spout will be installed facing the washbasin de la plaque et du boitier
and tube inside faucet goes into waterway in tubular base. d’assemblage
See Figure 16. Depende del soporte de la
placa de montaje y de la
Installez le robinet sur la base tubulaire en veillant & ce caja de montaje
que l'aérateur du bec soit face a la cuvette et que le tube l
a l'intérieur du robinet entre dans la conduite d’eau de la

¥ orificio de 1-5/16”

@ 1-5/16” Hole
Cut-Out
Découpage du
trou de 1-5/16 po
Plantilla del

=124 mm
(4.97)

base tubulaire. Voir la figure 16.

Instale el grifo en la base tubular, verificando que el
aireador del pico quede apuntando hacia el lavabo y el

Mounting Box Cut-Out ——/

tubo interior del grifo entre en el conducto del agua de la Découpage du boitier

base tubular. Vea la Figura 16.
Tighten set screw into set screw seat to tighten down the
faucet. See Figure 16.

Serrez la vis de fixation dans son siége pour serrer le
robinet. Voir la figure 16.

d’assemblage
Plantilla de la caja de montaje

Fig. 14

Ajuste el tornillo de ajuste en su lugar para sujetar el grifo.
Vea la Figura 16.
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INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS / CONSIGNES D’INSTALLATION /
INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACION

21.

21.

21.

22.

22.

22.

23.

23.

23.

24.

24.
24.

25.
25.

25.

- —127mm
: : (1/2)
Finished Wall —= L
Mur de finition
Parad acabada M
Faucet
Rogﬁ?ot Sensor Wire Hole
Céble du capteur Trou \
Cable del sensor Orificio
— IS
P
N
Conduit Wire
Stagger connections when fishing into finished wall g::éii?u
Décalez les raccordements lorsque vous les insérez dans la mur de finition Cable del
Acomode las conesiones dentro de la parad acabada Channel conducto
Orifice =
Canal
To Mounting Box
Vers le boitier d’assemblage
A la caja de montaje
Fig. 15
Turn on the power to the transformer. Important: After
connecting the power source, wait a few seconds before o
activating the faucet to avoid entering into “adjusting Finished wall|
mode”. Tube inside faucet goes into
waterway of Tubular Base Parad acabada
. ; Le tube a l'intérieur du robinet entre
Mettez le transformateur en marche. Important : Une fois dans Ia conduite d’eau de la base tubulaire
I ?//mentat/on raccordee, gttendez quelques secondes avant El tubo dentro del grifo debe entrar en el
d’activer le robinet afin qu’il ne passe pas en « mode réglage ». conducto del agua de la base tubular
Encienda la alimentacion del transformador. Importante:
Luego de conectar la alimentacion, espere unos pocos
segundos antes de activar el grifo para evitar ingresar en el - AWEREE
“modo de ajuste”. R EEEE
Turn on the stop within the mounting box. See Figure 13a.
Ouvrez 'arrét du boitier d’assemblage. Voir la figure 13a. Set Screw Seat (in Tubular Base)
Siege de la vis de fixation (dans la base tubulaire)
Abra la llave de corte dentro de la caja de montaje. Vea la Lugar para el tornillo de ajuste (en la base tubular) Set Screw
Figura 13a. Vis de fixation
Tornillo
. . . Fig. 16
Install mounting box cover using four screws (supplied). See 9
Figure 17.
Installez le couvercle du boitier d’assemblage a I'aide de quatre vis (fournies).
Voir la figure 17. —
Instale la tapa de la caja de montaje usando los 4 tornillos (suministrados). Vea
la Figura 17.
Turn on the central water supply.
Quvrez I'approvisionnement en eau principal.
Abra la llave central de entrada del agua.
Place hands underneath the spout sensor, check for proper operation and leaks.
Placez vos mains sous le capteur du bec et vérifiez qu'’il fonctionne bien et qu'’il
ne fuit pas.
Coloque las manos debajo del sensor del pico, verifique que funcione correcta-

mente y que no haya ninguna pérdida.
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OPTIONAL RANGE ADJUSTMENT / OPTION, REGLAGE DE LA PORTEE /
AJUSTE DEL RANGO OPCIONAL

Adjusting the sensor with a remote control - optional: -

In order to adjust the sensor with a remote control, you should hold the remote control straight in front of the sensor at a distance of

about 4” (10 cm). Choose the function you want to adjust by pressing once on one of the function buttons. After pressing once on a =,

specific button, a quick flashing of the red light at the front of the sensor will occur. At this stage, you can change the adjustment by 3~

pressing the (+) or (-) buttons, every push will increase or decrease one level. \o/’
. - . oy . o0 o

Réglage du capteur a I’aide d’une télécommande - en option : codl

Pour régler le capteur a 'aide d’une télécommande, vous devez tenir la télécommande bien droite devant le capteur, a une distance

d’environ 4 po (10 cm). Choisissez la fonction a régler en appuyant sur 'une des touches de fonction. Lorsque vous appuyez sur

une touche de fonction, le capteur rouge situé fonction, le capteur rouge situé a I'avant du capteur clignote rapidement. Vous pouvez

alors modifier le réglage en appuyant sur les touches (+) ou (-). Chaque fois que vous appuyez sur la touche, le réglage augmente -

ou diminue d’un niveau.

Ajuste del sensor con el control remoto (opcional):

Para ajustar el sensor con el control remoto, debe mantener el mismo a una distancia de 4” (10 cm) immediatamente delante del sensor. Elija la funcién que
desea ajustar presionando una vez alguno de los botones de funcion. Después de presionar una vez el botén de una funcion especifica, destellara rapida-
mente la luz roja en el frente del sensor. En ese momento puede cambiar el ajuste presionando los botones (+) y (-); cada accionamiento aumentara o
disminuira un nivel.

The following settings can be adjusted and functions can be performed:
Les arrangements suivants peuvent étre adjustés et des fonctions peuvent étre remplies :
Los ajustes siguientes pueden ser ajustados y las funciones peuden ser realizadas:

Detection Range / Distance de Détection du Capteur / Rango de Deteccion

Entrance to the Self Adjustment Mode / Pénétration dans le mode Autorégleur / Como Entrar en el modo de ajuste automatico
Security Time / Délai de Sécurité / Tiempo de Seguridad

Delay Out Time / Effet a Retardement / Tiempo de Retardo

Temporary Off Function / Fonction D’Arrét Temporaire / Funcion de Desactivacion Temporaria

Reset Button / Bouton Remise a Zero / Boton de Reinicio

For further remote control details, see M&l instructions included with optional remote control.
Pour encore d’autres détails a télécommand, voir le instructions de M&l incluses avec a télécommande facultatif.
Para otros detalles control remoto, ve instrucciones M&l incluidas con control remoto opcional.
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MAINTENANCE / ENTRETIEN / MANTENIMIENTO

Filter cleaning instructions

This faucet is provided with a stainless steel filter preventing foreign particles to enter the lines. If the water flow has decreased, this may be because the
filter is clogged. The filter can be cleaned as follows:

a) Release the screws at the panel and remove it. Turn off the regulating valve.
b) Disassemble the solenoid valve by opening the nuts.

c) Remove the filter and wash it under running water.

d) Reassembile the filter.

e) Reassemble the solenoid valve.

f) Turn on the regulating valve.

g) Make sure that there is no water leakage. Reassemble the wall cover panel.

Consignes de nettoyage du filtre

Ce robinet est fourni avec un filtre en acier inoxydable qui empéche les particules étrangeres de pénétrer les conduites. Lorsque le filtre est obstrué, le débit
d’eau peut diminuer. Vous pouvez nettoyer le filtre comme suit :

a) Desserrez les vis du panneau et retirez-le. Eteignez la soupape de régulation.
b) Démontez I'électrovanne solénoide en ouvrant les écrous.

c) Retirez le filtre et lavez-le a I'eau courante.

d) Reéinstallez le filtre.

e) Réinstallez I'électrovanne solénoide.

f) Mettez la soupape de régulation en marche.

g) Assurez-vous de l'absence de fuites. Réinstallez le panneau recouvrant la paroi.

Instrucciones de limpieza del filtro

Este grifo viene con un filtro de acero inoxidable que evita que las particulas extrafias ingresen en la cafieria. Si ha disminuido el caudal de agua, esto
podria deberse a que el filtro esta tapado. Se puede limpiar de la siguiente manera:

a) Afloje los tornillos del panel y saquelo. Cierre la llave de corte.

b) Desarme la valvula del solenoide sacando las tuercas.

c) Quite el filtro y enjuaguelo en agua corriente.

d) Vuelva a armar el filtro.

e) Vuelva a armar la valvula del solenoide.

f) Abra la llave de corte.

g) Asegurese de que no haya pérdidas de agua. Vuelva a colocar la tapa de la caja de montaje.

A. B Remove Solenoid C
Retirez I'électrovanne
Turn off regulating solénoide X Move nut down to
valve Saque el solenoide remove filter
- Unscrewnuts ~_ R Al | s i 'S
) o R Abaissez I'écrou pour
of o gée;ggslza ?Oﬁoupape Dévisser : Ei;;er\ o E \©| retirer le filtre
X les é iltre .
Cierre la llave de b ©s ecrous Filtra |~Mueva la tuerca hacia
corte esenrosque abajo para sacar el
las tuercas filtro

= =

Regulating Valve
Screw Orientation

Ly

0

I

P

Insert Solenoid
D. E Insérez I'électrovanne F
Clean and then put Isale?toldls enod
filter back inside nut nserte el solenoide
Nettoyez et remettez

[©) % \Q| /e filtre dans I'écrou Tighten nuts

i—Limpielo y vuelva a Serrez

colocarlo dentro de les écrous
| la tuerca Ajuste
las tuercas

o

— Turn on regulating valve

Mettez la soupape de
régulation en marche

Abra la llave de corte
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TROUBLESHOOTING

Problem

Indicator

Cause

Solution

No water coming out of the
faucet.

. Red light in the sensor does not

flash when user’s hands are within
the sensor’s range.

. Red light in the sensor flashes

when user’s hands are within the
sensor’s range.

. Range is too short.

. Range is too long.

. Unitis in “security mode™.

. Sensor is picking up reflections from
the washbasin or another object.

BWON -

1. Connectors between the electronic
unit and solenoid are disconnected.

2. Debris or scale in solenoid.

3. The central orifice in the diaphragm
is plugged or the diaphragm is torn.

4. The water supply pressure is higher
than 116 PSI (8 bars).

Increase the range.
Decrease the range.

Eliminate cause of reflection.

Connect the electronic unit connectors
to the solenoid.

Unscrew solenoid, pull out the plunger
and the spring from solenoid and clean
them. Use scale remover material if
needed. When replacing the plunger,
please make sure that the spring is in
the vertical position.

Clean the orifice or replace solenoid.

Reduce the water supply pressure.

Water flow from spout does
not stop.

. Sensor flashes when user’s hands

are within the sensor’s range.

. Red light in the sensor does not

flash when the user’s hands are
within the sensor’s range.

Debris or scale in diaphragm or the
diaphragm is torn.

1. Sensor is dirty or covered.

2. Sensor is picking up reflections
from mirror or another object.

Clean the orifice or replace the
solenoid.

Clean or eliminate cause of interference.

Decrease the range or eliminate cause
of reflection.

Water flow diminished.

Filter or aerator is clogged.

Remove, clean and re-install.

*  “Security Mode”: If the sensor is covered for more than 90 seconds, the faucet will automatically shut off water flow. To return to normal operation,

remove any blockage.

DEPANNAGE

Probléeme

Symptéme

Cause

Solution

L’eau ne s’écoule pas du
robinet.

. Le témoin du capteur clignote

continuellement lorsque les mains
de I'utilisateur sont a portée.

. Le témoin rouge du capteur

clignote lorsque les mains de
I'utilisateur sont a portée.

. La portée est trop courte.

La portée est trop grande.
L’appareil est en mode sécurité.*
. Le capteur détecte la réflexion
provenant d’un miroir ou autres
objets.

AWN=

PN

Les raccords entre le dispositif
électronique et solénoide sont
débranchés.

N

Le solénoide contient des débris
ou du tartre.

3. Lorifice central du disphragme est
branché ou le diaphragme est
déchiré.

4. La pression de I'alimentation d’eau
est supérieure a 116 psi (8 bars).

Augmentez la portée.
Réduisez la portée.

Eliminez la cause de la réflexion.

Branchez les raccords du dispositif
électronique a ceux du dispositif
solénoide.

Dévissez le solénoide, retirez la ven-
tousse le ressort du solénoide et
nettoyez-les. Au besoin, utilisez un
produit antitartre. Assurez-vous que le
ressort est a la verticale lorsque vous
remettez la ventouse en place.

Nettoyez I'orifice ou remplacez le
solénoide.

Réduisez la pression de I'alimentation
d’eau.

L’eau ne cesse de s’écouler
de 'embout.

. Le témoin du capteur clignote

lorsque les mains de I'utilisateur
sont a portée.

. Le témoin rouge du capteur ne

clignote pas lorsque les mains de
l'utilisateur sont a portée.

Le diaphragme contient des débris ou
du tartre ou est déchiré.

1. Le capteur est sale ou couvert.
2. Le capteur détecte la réflexion

provenant d’un miroir ou autres
objets.

Nettoyez I'orifice ou remplacez le
solénoide.

Nettoyez ou éliminer la cause de
linterférence.

Réduisez la portée ou élininez la cause
de la réflexion.

Le débit de I'eau diminue.

Le filtre ou I'aérateur sont obstrués.

Retirez, nettoyez et réinstallez.

* « Mode sécurité » Sile capteur est couverte pendant plus de 90 secondes, le robinet coupera automatiquement I'’écoulement de I'eau. Poru retourner au
fonctionnement normal, retirez toute obstruction.
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DIAGNOSTICO DE PROBLEMAS

Problema Indicador Causa Solucién
No sale agua del grifo. 1. Laluz roja del sensor no destella 1. Elrango es demasiado corto. Aumente el rango.
cuando las manos del usuario 2. Elrango es demasiado largo. Disminuya el rango.
estan dentro del rango. 3. Launidad esta en el “Modo de
seguridad.”

4. El sensor esta recibiendo reflejos Elimine la causa de reflexion.
del espejo o de otro objeto.

2. Laluz roja del sensor destella 1. Los conectores entre la unidad Conecte los conectores del circuito
cuando las manos del usuario electrénica y el solenoide estan electronico al solenoide.
estan dentro del rango. desenchufados.

2. Hay suciedad o sarro en el Desatornille el solenoide, retire el

solenoide. obturador y el resorte del mismo y
limpielos. Emplee un extractor de sarro
si fuera necesario. Cuando reemplace
el obturador, asegurese de que el
resorte esté en posicion vertical.

3. El orificio central del diafragma esta | Limpie el orificio o reemplace el
taponado o el diafragma esta roto. | solenoide.

4. La presion del suministro de agua | Reduzca la presion del suministro de
es mayor a 116 PSI (8 bars). agua.

5. La presion de suministro del agua | Cierre el suministro de agua y destor-
esta por debajo de 116 PSI (8 bars) | nille uno de los cafios flexibles para
pero, aun asi, la presion en el reducir la presion que bloquea el
cuerpo del grifo es mayor. Esto producto.
puede ser provocado por un previo
aumento repentino de la presion de
suministro del agua que la valvula
antiretorno impidié que disminuyera,
aun cuando la presion de suministro
haya vuelto a estar por debajo de
los 116 PSI (8 bars).

No se interrumpe la salida de | 1. El sensor destella cuando las Hay suciedad o sarro en el diafragma | Limpie el orificio o reemplace el
agua por el pico. manos del usuario estan dentro de | o el diafragma esta roto. solenoide.
su rango.
2. Laluz roja del sensor no destella 1. El sensor esta sucio o cubierto por | Limpie o elimine la causa de interfer-

cuando las manos del usuario
estan dentro del rango.

algo.™*

2. El sensor esta recibiendo reflejos
del espejo o de otro objeto.

encia.

Disminuya el rango o elimine la causa
de reflexion.

El caudal de agua es reducido.

El filtro o el aereador estan obstruidos.

Remuévalos, limpielos y reinstalelos.

*  “Modo de seguridad” Si el sensor estuviera tapado por mas de 90 segundos, el grifo cerrara automaticamente el flujo de agua. Para regresar a la
operacion normal, quite el bloqueo.

Care and cleaning of chrome and special finishes

DO NOT use steel wool or cleansing agents containing alcohol, acid, abrasives, or the like. Use of any prohibited cleaning or maintenance products or substances could damage
the surface of the faucet. For surface cleaning of faucet, use ONLY soap and water, then wipe dry with clean cloth or towel. When cleaning bathroom tile, the faucets should be
protected from any splattering of harsh cleaners.

Entretien et nettoyage des finitions particuliéres et en chrome

N'UTILISEZ PAS de laine d’acier ou d’agents nettoyants contenant de I'alcool, de I'acide, des abrasifs ou autre composé semblable. Une utilisation des produits ou substances
nettoyants ou d’entretien prohibés pourraient endommager la surface du robinet. Pour nettoyer la surface du robinet, utilisez SEULEMENT du savon et de I'eau. Essuyez-le
ensuite a l'aide d’un linge ou d’une serviette propre. Lorsque vous nettoyez les carreaux de la salle de bain, protégez le robinet de toute éclaboussure de produits nettoyants

abrasifs.

Cuidado y limpieza del cromado y de las terminaciones especiales

NO EMPLEE lana de acero o agentes limpiadores que contengan alcohol, acido, abrasivos o similares. El uso de cualquiera de los limpiadores o productos de limpieza
prohibidos podria dafiar la superficie del grifo. Para limpiar la superficie del grifo SOLO emplee agua y jabdn y luego séquelo con un pafio limpio o toalla. Cuando limpie los
azulejos del bafio debera proteger los grifos del salpicado de limpiadores agresivos.
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Delta Commercial Faucet Limited Warranty

All parts of the Delta® HDF® and TECK® faucets are warranted to the original commercial purchaser to be free from defects in material, finish and workmanship for a period of five (5)
years unless otherwise specifically stated in the catalogue and price book. This warranty is made to the original commercial purchaser and shall be effective from date of purchase
as shown on purchaser’s receipt.

Delta will, at its option, repair or replace, FREE OF CHARGE, during the warranty period, any part which proves defective in material or workmanship under normal installation, use
and water and service conditions. If Delta Faucet concludes that the returned part was manufactured by Delta Faucet and is, in fact, defective, then Delta Faucet will honour the
warranty stated herein. Replacement parts can be obtained from your local dealer or distributor listed in the telephone directory or by returning the part along with the
purchaser’s receipt to our factory, TRANSPORTATION CHARGES PREPAID, at the address listed. THIS WARRANTY IS THE ONLY EXPRESS WARRANTY MADE BY DELTA. ANY CLAIMS
MADE UNDER THIS WARRANTY MUST BE MADE DURING THE FIVE YEAR PERIOD REFERRED TO ABOVE. ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING THE IMPLIED WARRANTY OF
MERCHANTABILITY OF FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, ARE LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE DURATION OF THIS WARRANTY. LABOUR CHARGES AND/OR DAMAGE INCURRED
IN INSTALLATION, REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT AS WELL AS INCIDENTAL AND CONSEQUENTIAL, SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES CONNECTED THEREWITH ARE EXCLUDED
AND WILL NOT BE PAID BY DELTA FAUCET.

Some states do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, or the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitations or
exclusions may not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from state to state.

This warranty is for commercial products only from Delta Faucet Company and Delta Faucet Canada (a division of Masco Canada Limited) and is void for any damage to this faucet
due to misuse, abuse, neglect, accident, improper installation, any use in violation of instructions furnished by Delta Faucet or any use of replacement parts other than genuine
Delta parts.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
(1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and
(2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

NOTE:

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to
provide reasonable protection against harmful interference when the equipment is operated in a commercial environment. This equipment generates, uses, and can
radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instruction manual, may cause harmful interference to radio communications.
Operation of this equipment in a residential area is likely to cause harmful interference in which case the user will be required to correct the interference at his own
expense.

Warning:
Changes or modifications not expressly approved by Delta could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.
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Garantie commerciale limitée de Delta

MD MD MD
Toutes les pieces des robinets de marque Delta HDF et TECK  sont garanties contre tout défaut de matériel, de finition et de main-d‘oeuvre pour une période de cinq (5) ans,
sauf indication contraire stipulée dans le catalogue et la liste des prix. Cette garantie est offerte a 'acheteur commercial original et entre en vigueur a compter de la date d’achat
indiquée sur la preuve d’achat.

Delta procédera, a son entiére discrétion, a la réparation ou au remplacement, SANS FRAIS, durant la période de garantie, de toute piece qui présente un défaut de matériel ou de
main-d‘oeuvre dans des conditions d'installation, d'usure, d'eau et de service normales. Si Delta Faucet détermine que la piéce retournée a été fabriquée par Delta Faucet et qu'en
effet, cette piece est défectueuse, Delta Faucet respectera alors la garantie mentionnée ci-dessous. Les pieces de rechange peuvent étre obtenues chez marchand local ou le
distributeur inscrit dans votre annuaire téléphonique, ou en retournant la piéce ainsi que la preuve d’achat a notre usine, FRAIS DE TRANSPORT PREPAYES, & I'adresse indiquée.
CETTE GARANTIE EST LA SEULE GARANTIE EXPRESSE FAITE PAR DELTA.TOUTE RECLAMATION FAITE EN VERTU DE CETTE GARANTIE DOIT ETRE PRESENTEE DURANT LA PERIODE DE
CINQ ANS MENTIONNEE CI-DESSUS. TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE, Y COMPRIS LA GARANTIE IMPLICITE DE VALEUR COMMERCIALE D’ADEQUATION POUR UN USAGE PARTICULIEUR,
EST LIIMITEE DANS LE TEMPS A LA DUREE DE LA PRESENTE GARANTIE. LES FRAIS DE MAIN-D’OEUVRE ET/OU LES DOMMAGES ENCOURUS DURANT L'INSTALLATION, LA REPARA-
TION OU LE REMPLACEMENT AINSI QUE LES DOMMAGES ACCIDENTELS ET CONSECUTIFS, SPECIAUX, INDIRECTS OU PUNITIFS RELIES SONT EXCLUS ET NE SERONT PAS PAYES PAR
DELTA FAUCET.

Certains états ne permettent pas la limitation de la durée de la garantie implicite, ou I'exclusion ou la limitation des dommages accidentels ou consécutifs, et par conséquent, les
limitations ou les exclusions stipulées ci-dessus peuvent ne pas s'appliquer dans votre cas. Cette garantie vous accorde certains droits reconnus par la loi et vous pouvez aussi
avoir d'autres droits qui varient d'un état a l'autre.

Cette garantie s'applique seulement aux produits commerciaux de Delta Faucet Company et Delta Faucet Canada (une filiale de Masco Canada Limited) et est nulle de plein droit
pour tout dommage causé a ce robinet en raison d'une mauvaise utilisation, d’abus, de négligence, d’accident, de mauvaise installation, pour tout usage en contravention des
directives fournies par Delta Faucet ou pour tout usage de piéces de rechange autres que des piéces originales Delta.

Ce dispositif est conforme a la section 15 des reglements FCC. L'utilisation est sujette aux deux conditions suivantes :
(1) ce dispositif ne pas doit pas étre la source d’interférences nuisibles, et
(2) ce dispositif doit accepter toutes les interférences regues, y compris les interférences pouvant mener a des opérations non souhaitées.

AVIS :

Cet appareil a été testé et déterminé conforme aux limites imposées aux dispositifs numériques de classe A, conformément a la section 15 des réglements FCC. Ces
limites sont congues pour offrir une protection raisonnable contre les interférences nuisibles au niveau d’une installation commerciale. Cet appareil produit, utilise et
peut émettre une énergie radiofréquence et peut, s'il n’est pas installé et utilisé selon les consignes, causer des interférences nuisibles aux communications radios.
L'utilisation de cet appareil dans un endroit résidentiel peut causer des interférences nuisibles, auquel cas I'utilisateur devra corriger les interférences a ses propres
frais.

Avertissement :
Tous changements ou modifications non explicitement approuvés par Delta risquent d’annuler le droit de I'utilisateur a utiliser I'équipement.
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Delta Faucet Canada, a division of Masco Canada Limited Delta Faucet Company
350 South Edgeware Road, St. Thomas, Ontario, N5P 4L1 Box 40980, 55 East 111th St., Indianapolis, IN, U.S.A. 46280
1-800-567-3300 (English) 1-800-265-9245 (French) (317) 848-1812

For further technical assistance, call Delta Commercial Technical Service at 1-800-387-8277 (Canada) or 1-877-509-2680 (U.S.A.).
Pour obtenir de I'assistance technique, appelez le Service Technique de Delta Commercial au 1-800-387-8277 (Canada) ou 1-877-509-2680 (U.S.A.).
Por la asistencia técnica adicional, llame al servicio técnico de Delta Comercial al 1-800-387-8277 (Canada) o 1-877-509-2680 (U.S.A.).
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Garantia Limitada de las Llaves de Agua Comerciales Delta

Todas las piezas de las llaves de agua (grifos) Delta® HDF®, TECK® estan garantizadas al comprador comercial original de estar libres de defectos de material, acabado y fabricacién por un
periodo de cinco (5) aflos a menos que sea establecido especificamente de otra manera en el catdlogo o libro de precios. Esta garantia se le otorga al comprador comercial original y sera
efectiva desde la fecha de compra indicada en el recibo del comprador.

Delta, a su opcidn, reparara o reemplazara, GRATUITAMENTE, durante el periodo de garantia, cualquier pieza que resulte defectuosa en material o fabricacion bajo instalacién, uso, agua y
condiciones de servicio normales. Si Delta Faucet concluye que la pieza devuelta fue fabricada por Delta Faucet y es, de hecho, defectuosa, entonces Delta Faucet honrara la garantia
establecida en este documento. Las piezas de reemplazo se pueden obtener de su tienda o distribuidor local listado en la guia telefénica o devolviendo la pieza junto con el recibo de compra a
nuestra fabrica, CON LOS GASTOS DE ENVIO PRE-PAGADOS, a la direccién indicada. ESTA GARANTIA ES LA UNICA GARANTIA EXPRESA HECHA POR DELTA. CUALQUIER RECLAMO HECHO BAJO
ESTA GARANTIA DEBE SER HECHO DURANTE EL PERIODO DE CINCO ANOS ARRIBA MENCIONADO. CUALQUIER GARANTIA IMPLICITA, INCLUYENDO LA GARANTIA IMPLICITA DE COMERCIABILI-
DAD DE EMPLEO PARA UN PROPOSITO PARTICULAR, TIENE UNA DURACION LIMITADA A LA DURACION DE ESTA GARANTIA. LOS CARGOS DE MANO DE OBRA Y/O DANO INCURRIDO DURANTE
LA INSTALACION, REPARACION O REEMPLAZO, COMO TAMBIEN DANOS INCIDENTALES O RESULTANTES, ESPECIALES, INDIRECTOS O PUNITIVOS RELACIONADOS CON LO MENCIONADO,
QUEDAN EXCLUIDOS Y NO SERAN CUBIERTOS POR DELTA FAUCET.

Algunos estados no permiten limitaciones de la duracién de una garantia implicita, o la exclusién o limitacién de dafos incidentales o consecuentes, de manera que las limitaciones o
exclusiones arriba mencionadas puedan no aplicarse en su caso. Esta garantia le otorga derechos legales especificos, y usted también puede tener otros derechos que varian de estado a
estado.

Esta garantia es solo para productos comerciales de Delta Faucet Company y Delta Faucet Canada (una division de Masco Canada Limited), y queda anulada por cualquier dafio ocasionado a
esta llave de agua resultante del mal uso, abuso, descuido, accidente, instalacién incorrecta, cualquier uso en violacién de las instrucciones proporcionadas por Delta Faucet o el uso de
cualquier parte de repuesto que no sea una parte genuina de Delta.

Este aparato cumple con las reglas de la Parte 15 de FFC (Comisién Federal de Comunicaciones de EE.UU.). Su operacion esta sujeta a las dos siguientes
condiciones:

(1) Este aparato no puede causar interferencias nocivas, y

(2) este aparado debe aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, incluso interferencias que pueden causar la operacién indeseable.

NOTA:

Este equipo se ha probado y se encontré que cumple con los limites para un aparato digital de Clase A, segun las reglas de la Parte 15 de la FCC. Los limites se
disefiaron para suministrar proteccion razonable contra interferencias nocivas cuando se opera el equipo en un ambiente comercial. Este equipo genera, utiliza y puede
emitir energia de radiofrecuencia y, si no se instala y utiliza segun el manual de instrucciones, puede causar interferencias nocivas a las radiocomunicaciones. La
operacion de este equipo en un area residencial pude causar interferencia nociva, en cuyo caso el usuario tendra que corregir la interferencia a su propia expensa.

Advertencia:
Alteraciones o modificaciones no expresamente aprobadas por el Delta podrian anular la autorizacion para que el usuario opere el equipo.
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Delta Faucet Canada, a division of Masco Canada Limited Delta Faucet Company
350 South Edgeware Road, St. Thomas, Ontario, N5P 4L1 Box 40980, 55 East 111th St., Indianapolis, IN, U.S.A. 46280
1-800-567-3300 (English) 1-800-265-9245 (French) (317) 848-1812

For further technical assistance, call Delta Commercial Technical Service at 1-800-387-8277 (Canada) or 1-877-509-2680 (U.S.A.).
Pour obtenir de I'assistance technique, appelez le Service Technique de Delta Commercial au 1-800-387-8277 (Canada) ou 1-877-509-2680 (U.S.A.).
Por la asistencia técnica adicional, llame al servicio técnico de Delta Comercial al 1-800-387-8277 (Canada) o 1-877-509-2680 (U.S.A.).
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